

Suite 1, 201 Central Coast Highway
Erina NSW, 2250
E: info@precisionunderwriting.com.au
Precision Underwriting Pty Ltd ABN 67 617 807 333 / AFSL 511917



Evidence of Cover

Certificate of Insurance effected through:

Precision Underwriting Pty Ltd, Suite 1, 201 Central Coast Highway, Erina, NSW, 2250 (Herein after referred to as Precision).

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that in accordance with the authorisation granted under Unique Market Reference number B6839B70866CAA to the undersigned by certain Underwriters at Lloyd's (whose definitive numbers and the proportions underwritten by them will be supplied on request) and in consideration of the premium, the said Underwriters are hereby bound, severally and not jointly, each for his own part and not one for another, their Executors and Administrators, to insure in accordance with the terms and conditions contained herein or endorsed hereon.

Insured Details

Insured:	Australian International Shooting Limited t/as Shooting Australia
Business Activities:	Administration of firearm sports, conducting firearm events and other associated activities
Inception Date:	31 March 2024 at 4:00PM AEST
Expiry Date:	31 March 2025 at 4:00PM AEST
Policy Number:	TBC
Interested Party:	None Noted
Policy Wording:	Precision ISR Mark IV Wording Feb 2024
Jurisdiction	Australia
Territorial Limits	Australia
Limit of Indemnity	The following amounts set out hereunder represent the Insurer(s) maximum Limit(s) of Liability any one claim or series of claims arising out of any one event at any one situation subject to any lesser Limit(s) of Liability specified elsewhere in this Policy, but such limits will be reduced by the application of the relevant deductible / excess



Sections 1 and 2 Combined: **BASE LEVEL COVER** \$25,000 each and every loss or series of losses arising out of any one event

Tier 2 LEVEL COVER \$50,000 each and every loss or series of losses arising out of any one event

Tier 3 LEVEL COVER \$100,000 each and every loss or series of losses arising out of any one event

Sub-Limits of Liability The liability of the Insurer(s) shall be further limited in respect of any one claim or series of claims arising out of any one event at any one situation as set out hereunder subject to the following conditions:

1. Such Sub-Limit(s) shall apply cumulatively to any one event at any one situation.
2. The Sub-Limit(s) shall only apply to any direct loss or damage to the Property Insured and shall not include any subsequent, consequential or indirect losses which may result therefrom.
3. It is understood and agreed that such Sub-Limit(s) shall not increase the liability of the Insurer(s) beyond the Limit(s) of Liability expressed above.

Section 1 - Material Loss or Damage

Accidental Damage	Not insured
Acquired Property	\$5,000
Theft, or any attempted theft	Not Insured
Theft of Property in Open Air	Not Insured
Burglary (other than Money)	\$5,000
Damage to Property in the Open Air	Not Insured
Money (including whilst in transit, private residence or in locked safe both during business hours)	\$2,000
Money (other than whilst in transit, private residence or in locked safe) on the Premises Outside Business Hours	\$1,000
Personal Property	Not Insured
Flood	Not Insured
Glass	Replacement Value
Removal of Debris	\$5,000
Expediting Costs	\$5,000
Loss of Land Value	\$5,000
Machinery Breakdown	Not insured
Landscaping	Not insured
Pressure Vessel Explosion	Not insured
Malicious Damage	\$2,000

Suite 1, 201 Central Coast Highway
 Erina NSW, 2250
 E: info@precisionunderwriting.com.au
 Precision Underwriting Pty Ltd ABN 67 617 807 333 / AFSL 511917



Exploratory Costs	\$5,000
Extinguishing/Prevention Costs	\$5,000
Customers' Goods	Not insured
Security Systems and/or Alarms	\$5,000
Inventory / Unpacking Expenses	\$5,000
Rewriting of records	\$5,000

Section 2 - Consequential Loss Not Insured

Deductible The Insured shall bear the following amount(s) in respect of each loss or series of losses arising out of any one event:

Earthquake, Subterranean Fire or Volcanic Eruption - All Property Insured an amount equal to 2.5% of the total declared value(s) for property at the situation(s) where Damage occurs but not exceeding \$20,000.

Section 1

- | | |
|-------------------------|----------|
| 1. Glass | \$500 |
| 2. Named Cyclone Damage | \$10,000 |
| 3. Malicious Damage | \$2,500 |
| 4. All other losses | \$1,000 |

Section 2 Not Insured

Suite 1, 201 Central Coast Highway
Erina NSW, 2250
E: info@precisionunderwriting.com.au
Precision Underwriting Pty Ltd ABN 67 617 807 333 / AFSL 511917



Endorsements

The following are hereby recorded as full member organisations of the Insured who have opted to take out this cover:

1. Shooting Australia
2. Australian Clay Target Association
3. National Rifle Association of Australia
4. Pistol Shooting Queensland Ltd
5. Tasmanian Pistol Association Inc
6. Victorian Amateur Pistol Association Inc
7. Western Australia Pistol Association
8. Sporting Clays Australia
9. NSW Amateur Pistol Association
10. South Australian Revolver & Pistol Association Inc
11. Pistol Northern Territory Incorporated
12. ACT Pistol Association Incorporated
13. Target Rifle Australia Pty Ltd

Including affiliated clubs, mortgagees, lessors and other interested parties for their respective rights and interests.

Premium Details

Base Premium	As Agreed
GST on Premium	As Agreed
Stamp Duty	As Agreed
Total	As Agreed

In witness thereof this document has been signed by:

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be a stylized name, is written over a horizontal line.

19th March 2024

Precision Underwriting Pty Ltd is a Coverholder for certain underwriters at Lloyd's. A reference to "We", "Our" or "Us" means to the insurers named in the policy schedule. Precision Underwriting Pty Ltd has the authority to bind this master/group policy on their behalf for Shooting Australia. References to "You" or "Your" in these notices means member clubs of Shooting Australia or their affiliated associations.

Suite 1, 201 Central Coast Highway
Erina NSW, 2250
E: info@precisionunderwriting.com.au
Precision Underwriting Pty Ltd ABN 67 617 807 333 / AFSL 511917



General Insurance Code of Practice

The Insurance Council of Australia Limited has developed the General Insurance Code of Practice (“the Code”), which is a voluntary self-regulatory code. The Code aims to raise the standards of practice and service in the insurance industry.

Lloyd’s has adopted the Code on terms agreed with the Insurance Council of Australia. For further information on the Code please visit www.codeofpractice.com.au.

The Code Governance Committee (CGC) is an independent body that monitors and enforces insurers’ compliance with the Code. For more information on the Code Governance Committee (CGC) go to www.insurancecode.org.au

Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s proudly supports the General Insurance Code of Practice. The purpose of Code is to raise standards of practice and service in the general insurance industry, as well as inform customers of the standards of service to be expected from the general insurance industry.

Dispute Resolution Process

If you have any concerns or wish to make a complaint in relation to this policy, our services or your insurance claim, please let us know and we will attempt to resolve your concerns in accordance with our Internal Dispute Resolution procedure. Please contact Precision Underwriting in the first instance via:

Paul Douglas
Complaints Officer
Precision Underwriting
Suite 1, 201 Central Coast Highway-Erina NSW, 2250
Email: paul@precisionunderwriting.com.au
Phone: 1300 486 467

We will acknowledge receipt of your complaint and do our utmost to resolve the complaint to your satisfaction within 10 business days.

If we cannot resolve your complaint to your satisfaction, we will escalate your matter to Lloyd’s Australia who will determine whether it will be reviewed by their office or the Lloyd’s UK Complaints team. Lloyd’s contact details are:

Lloyd’s Australia Limited
Email: ldraustralia@lloyds.com
Telephone: (02) 8298 0783
Post: Suite 1603 Level 16, 1 Macquarie Place, Sydney NSW 2000

Suite 1, 201 Central Coast Highway
Erina NSW, 2250
E: info@precisionunderwriting.com.au
Precision Underwriting Pty Ltd ABN 67 617 807 333 / AFSL 511917



A final decision will be provided to you within 30 calendar days of the date on which you first made the complaint unless certain exceptions apply.

You may refer your complaint to the Australian Financial Complaints Authority (AFCA), if your complaint is not resolved to your satisfaction within 30 calendar days of the date on which you first made the complaint or at any time. AFCA can be contacted as follows:

Telephone: 1800 931 678
Email: info@afca.org.au
Post: GPO Box 3 Melbourne VIC 3001
Website: www.afca.org.au

Your complaint must be referred to AFCA within 2 years of the final decision, unless AFCA considers special circumstances apply. If your complaint is not eligible for consideration by AFCA, you may be referred to the Financial Ombudsman Service (UK) or you can seek independent legal advice. You can also access any other external dispute resolution or other options that may be available to you.

The Underwriters accepting this Insurance agree that:

- (i) if a dispute arises under this Insurance, this Insurance will be subject to Australian law and practice and the Underwriters will submit to the jurisdiction of any competent Court in the Commonwealth of Australia;
- (ii) any summons notice or process to be served upon the Underwriters may be served upon:

Lloyd's Underwriters' General Representative in Australia
Suite 1603, Level 16
1 Macquarie Place
Sydney NSW 2000

who has authority to accept service on the Underwriters' behalf;

- (iii) if a suit is instituted against any of the Underwriters, all Underwriters participating in this Insurance will abide by the final decision of such Court or any competent Appellate Court.

In the event of a claim arising under this Insurance immediate notice should be given to:

Proclaim Management Solutions Pty Ltd
Lvl 9, 271 Collins St
Melbourne VIC 3000

Suite 1, 201 Central Coast Highway
Erina NSW, 2250
E: info@precisionunderwriting.com.au
Precision Underwriting Pty Ltd ABN 67 617 807 333 / AFSL 511917



Important Information

This Schedule does not reflect the full details of the policy terms and conditions. To obtain details of the policy coverage and exclusions, or how to make a claim, please refer to the policy document.

In providing this certificate, Precision does not guarantee that the insurance referred to will remain in force for the policy period, as the policy may be cancelled, lapsed, varied or otherwise altered in accordance with the relevant policy conditions.